PROPERTIES OF NITROCELLULOSE LACQUER ON PLYWOOD

NURUL NADZIRAH BINTI DILDAR MOHAMAD

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.)
FURNITURE TECHNOLOGY
FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2016



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CANDIDATE’S DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
DEDICATION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLE

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATION
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER

1

INTRODUCTION

1.1  Background of the study
1.2 Plywood

1.3 Lacquer

1.4 Problem statement

1.5 Objectives

1.6 Limitations

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Finishing
2.1.1 Introduction to finishing
2.1.2  Types of finishing
2.1.3 Finishing material
2.1.4 Types of lacquer

2.2 Plywood
2.2.1 Introduction to plywood
2.2.2 Characteristics of plywood
2.2.3 Types of plywood

11
111
vV
VI
VII
VIII
IX

W W W W N —

10
12
15
15
17
20



3  MATERIALS AND METHODOLOGY
3.1 Experimental design
3.2 Materials
3.3 Methodology

4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
4.1 Properties of Nitrocellulose Lacquer
4.2 Statistical analysis
43 Finishing testing
4.3.1 Pencil hardness test
4.3.2 Cross hatch test
4.3.3 Cigarette test
4.3.4 Household test

5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
5.1 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendation

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

22
24
25

33
34
35
35
36
37
38

39
40

41
44
50



LIST OF TABLES

Tables  Description Page

4.1 Summary result of different system applied on plywood 33

Vi



PROPERTIES OF NITROCELLULOSE LACQUER ON PLYWOOD

BY:

NURUL NADZIRAH BINTI DILDAR MOHAMAD

JULY 2016

ABSTRACT

Finishing is the last process of manufacturing furniture but it is an important a
process that will determine the value of the furniture. The finishing properties of
coating material (Nitrocellulose lacquer) on plywood with different coating
system were ascertained. The objective of this study is to determine the best
finishing system and properties of Nitrocellulose lacquer. The finishing method
will be used is spray. Four types of finishing testing were used to determine the
properties of Nitrocellulose lacquer. There are cigarette test, cross hatch test,
pencil hardness test, and household test. This study are used the European
Standard EN 14323:2004 has the status of British Standard for the testing method
and procedures. The resistance to stain, pencil hardness, and adherence test gives

a better performance in this testing. Meanwhile, the cigarette test result is burnt.



	NURUL NADZIRAH BINTI DILDAR MOHAMAD
	APPROVAL SHEET
	CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	DEDICATION
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the study
	1.2 Plywood
	1.3 Lacquer
	1.4 Problem statement
	1.5 Objectives
	1.6 Scope and Limitations of the study

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Finishing
	2.1.1 Introduction to Finishing
	2.1.2 Types of Finishing
	2.1.3 Finishing Material
	2.1.4 Types of lacquer
	2.1.4.1 Acid Catalyst Lacquer (AC)
	2.1.4.2 Nitrocellulose Lacquer (NC)
	2.1.4.3 Polyurethane Lacquer (PU)


	2.2 Plywood
	2.2.1 Introduction to Plywood
	2.2.2 Characteristics of Plywood
	2.2.3 Types of plywood
	2.2.3.1 Marine Plywood
	2.2.3.2 Commercial Plywood
	2.2.3.3 Decorative plywood



	CHAPTER 3 MATERIALS AND METHODS
	3.1 Experimental design
	3.2 Materials
	3.3 Methodology
	3.3.1 Samples preparation
	3.3.2 Sanding and Surface Preparation
	3.3.3 Finishing Process
	3.3.4 Testing Procedure
	3.3.4.1 Cross Hatch test
	3.3.4.2 Resistance to cigarette burns
	3.3.4.3 Pencil Hardness Test
	3.3.4.4 Household Test

	3.3.5 Statistical Analysis


	CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS
	4.1 The Properties of Nitrocellulose Lacquer
	4.2 Statistical Analysis
	4.3.1 Pencil hardness test
	4.3.2 Cross Hatch test
	4.3.3 Cigarette test
	4.3.4 Household Test

	CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS
	5.1 Conclusion
	5.2 Recommendation

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRICULUM VITAE



