PROPERTIES OF NITROCELLULOSE LACQUER ON PLYWOOD

NURUL NADZIRAH BINTI DILDAR MOHAMAD

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (Hons.) FURNITURE TECHNOLOGY FACULTY OF APPLIED SCIENCES UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

JULY 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACH DEI TAE LIST LIST ABS ABS	II III IV VI VIII VIII IX X				
CHA	APTER				
1	INT				
	1.1	Backg	round of the study	1	
	1.2	Plywo	od	2	
	1.3	Lacqu	er	3	
	1.4	Problem	n statement	5	
	1.5	Object	tives	5	
	1.6	Limita	ations	5	
2	LIT	ERATU	RE REVIEW		
	2.1	Finish	ing	6	
		2.1.1	Introduction to finishing	6	
		2.1.2	Types of finishing	8	
		2.1.3	Finishing material	10	
		2.1.4	Types of lacquer	12	
	2.2	Plywo	Plywood		
		2.2.1	Introduction to plywood	15	
		2.2.2	Characteristics of plywood	17	
		2.2.3	Types of plywood	20	

3	MATERIALS AND METHODOLOGY				
	3.1	Experimental design	22		
	3.2	Materials	24		
	3.3	Methodology	25		
	DECL	H TO AND DISCUSSIONS			
4	4.1	Properties of Nitrocellulose Lacquer	33		
	4.2		34		
	4.3	Finishing testing	35		
	1.5	4.3.1 Pencil hardness test	35		
		4.3.2 Cross hatch test	36		
		4.3.3 Cigarette test	37		
		4.3.4 Household test	38		
_	CON	CLUCION AND DECOMMENDATION			
5	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 5.1 Conclusion				
	5.2		39 40		
	3.2	Recommendation	40		
	REF	ERENCES	41		
	APPENDICES				
	CHD	DICHI UM VITAE	50		

LIST OF TABLES

Fables	Description	Page
4.1	Summary result of different system applied on plywood	33

PROPERTIES OF NITROCELLULOSE LACQUER ON PLYWOOD

BY:

NURUL NADZIRAH BINTI DILDAR MOHAMAD JULY 2016

ABSTRACT

Finishing is the last process of manufacturing furniture but it is an important a process that will determine the value of the furniture. The finishing properties of coating material (Nitrocellulose lacquer) on plywood with different coating system were ascertained. The objective of this study is to determine the best finishing system and properties of Nitrocellulose lacquer. The finishing method will be used is spray. Four types of finishing testing were used to determine the properties of Nitrocellulose lacquer. There are cigarette test, cross hatch test, pencil hardness test, and household test. This study are used the European Standard EN 14323:2004 has the status of British Standard for the testing method and procedures. The resistance to stain, pencil hardness, and adherence test gives a better performance in this testing. Meanwhile, the cigarette test result is burnt.